
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-Chair), Galvin, 

Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, 
Dew, Doughty, Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 January 2016 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the site visits for 
this meeting will depart Memorial Gardens at 10am on Tuesday 
19th January 2016 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 10th December 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 20th January 2016. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filmi
ng_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Site Adjacent to Frog Hall Public House, Layerthorpe, York  
(14/00112/FULM)  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

A major full application for the erection of a five storey hotel (class C1) and 
a drive-through restaurant (class A3) at ground floor level, with associated 
parking, landscaping and access, and including extension to James 
Street/Heworth Green Link Road. [Heworth Ward]. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf


 

b) The Retreat, 107  Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN (15/00419/FUL)  
(Pages 35 - 56) 
 

A full application for the erection of a patient day-care centre and 
associated landscaping within a walled garden. [Fishergate Ward] [Site 
Visit]. 
 

c) The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN (15/00420/LBC)  
(Pages 57 - 64) 
 

A listed building consent application for the erection of a patient day-care 
centre and associated landscaping within walled garden. [Fishergate 
Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

d) The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN (15/00421/FUL)  
(Pages 65 - 84) 
 

A full application for the erection of a patient accommodation block and 
day care centre with associated landscaping following the demolition of 
the existing student accommodation building. [Fishergate Ward] [Site 
Visit]. 
 

e) Land to the Rear of York Caravan Park, Stockton Lane, York 
(15/02071/FUL)  (Pages 85 - 98) 
 

A full application for the erection of a 3 metre high earth bund with 7 metre 
wide base. [Heworth Without Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

f) St Lawrence Working Men's Club, 29-33 Lawrence Street, York, YO10 
3BP (15/02440/FULM)  (Pages 99 - 124) 
 

A major full application for the change of use of 29-31 Lawrence Street 
and 37 Lawrence Street to student residential accommodation with 
associated demolitions and alterations and part two/part three storey block 
to rear (with accommodation in roof) (use class C2). [Guildhall Ward] [Site 
Visit]. 
 

g) St Lawrence Working Men's Club, 29-33 Lawrence Street, York, YO10 
3BP (15/02441/LBC)  (Pages 125 - 138) 
 

A listed building consent application for alterations and partial demolition in 
connection with proposed use as student accommodation. [Guildhall 
Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 19th January 2016 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TIME  

 

SITE 

         

ITEM 

10:00 
 
 
10:20 
 
 
10:55 
 
 
11:25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
York Caravan Park, Stockton Lane 
 
 
The Retreat, Heslington Road 
 
 
St Lawrence Working Mens Club, Lawrence 
Street 
 
 

1 
 

 

 

 

  
4e 
 
 
4b,4c & 
4d 
 
4f & 4g 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 10 December 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, Doughty, 
Shepherd and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Galvin, Funnell and Richardson 

 

48. Site Visits  
 

Application Reason  In Attendance 

Hungate 
Development Site 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cannon, D‟Agorne, 
Dew, Reid & 
Shepherd 

Sewage Works, 
Naburn Lane, 
Naburn, York 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cannon, D‟Agorne, 
Dew, Reid & 
Shepherd 

Land Lying to the 
West of Knapton 
Lane, York. 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors  
Cannon, D‟Agorne, 
Dew, Reid & 
Shepherd 

 
 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Dew declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 4c – Land Lying to the West of Knapton Lane as 
his son lives in Knapton. 
 
 

50. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

19th November be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

51. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council‟s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

52. Plans List  
 
Members then considered the following reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications, which outlined the 
proposals and relevant planning considerations and set out the 
views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 

53. Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York (15/01709/OUTM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major outline application by 
Hu
[...]
nness 
and purposes of the Green Belt must be afforded substantial weight and very 
special circumstances will not exist to justify the development unless the potential 
harm to the green belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations. 
 
5.2  It is considered that the other considerations set out in paragraph 4.40-4.41 
above, together with mitigation of other harm through planning conditions, clearly 
outweigh the potential harm to the Green Belt, even when affording this harm 
substantial weight. This, therefore, amounts to the „very special circumstances‟ 
necessary to justify the development. 
 
5.3  The proposal is considered to comply with national and local planning policies 
and is recommended for approval. 
 

Page 51



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00419/FUL  Item No: 4b 
 

6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1. TIME2 Development start within three years 
 
2. PLANS Approved plans 
 
3. No development will take place until an archaeological evaluation of the site 

has been carried out in accordance with a detailed methodology (which will 
detail a trial trench, analysis, publication and archive deposition) which shall 
first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and a report submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  A report on the results of the evaluation shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority within six weeks of the completion of the field 
investigation. 

 
Reason:  The site is located within an area identified as being of 
archaeological interest.  The investigation is required to identify the presence 
of significance of archaeological features and deposits and enclosure that 
archaeological features and deposits are either recorded or, if of national 
importance, preserved in–situ. 

      
4.   If, following the carrying out of the archaeological evaluation required by the 

above condition, the Local Plannin
[...]
s, there has been a clear and convincing 
justification for the need for the proposed facility in the planning statement submitted 
with the application and the public benefits it would offer.  The Retreat provides a 
valuable mental health facility that serves the City and beyond and the building 
would provide an additional day care service for young adolescents with easting 
disorders as well as secure the continued existence and maintenance of the 
historical garden in the original and historic use of the site.  Therefore, the proposal 
is considered to preserve the listed buildings, their setting and features of historic 
interest. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  On the basis of the information submitted and subject to conditions covering the 
detailed design, the proposal would not cause harm to this curtilage listed building 
and the grade II listed buildings on site and is considered to be acceptable.  The 
application for listed building consent is, therefore, recommended for approval as 
the proposal preserves the grade II listed building, its setting and its features of 
special architectural or historic interest, as required by Section 16 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, and accords with national and 
local planning policies. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1 TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)  
 
2  PLANS Approved plans 
 
3  VISQ2 Large scale details 
 
4 VISQ7  Sample panel ext materials to be appr  
 
5  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be appr  
 
Contact details: 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedi
[...]
rom Malton Road. From 
an acoustic perspective this is unlikely to have much sound reduction, other than 
any potential psychosomatic effect, as the increase in distance provided by the 
barrier from the noise source on Malton Road to the received at the caravan park 
would be minimal as the path distance increase provided by the 3 metre high bund 
would only be a few centimetres. Normally barriers are either placed adjacent to the 
noise source or as near as possible to the receiver. In such situations the acoustic 
attenuation increases'. As the barrier would serve no acoustic purpose the noise 
attenuation of the bund can not constitute 'very special circumstances' that would 
outweigh harm to the Green Belt and any other harm. 
 
4.33 Harm has been identified to the openness and purposes of the Green Belt, to 
the character and appearance of the area and insufficient information has been 
submitted to show that there will be no harm to protected species and no adverse 
drainage impacts.  
 
 

Page 93



 

Application Reference Number: 15/02071/FUL  Item No: 4e 
 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The application site,  land to the rear of York Caravan Park, Stockton Lane, is 
considered to be within the general extent of the Green Belt as defined in the RSS. 
The erection of an earth bund on the site is considered to be inappropriate 
development in the context of section 9, paragraph 90 of the NPPF. 
 
5.2 The NPPF confirms at paragraph 87 that inappropriate development is by 
definition harmful to the Green Belt.  Paragraph 88 says substantial weight would 
need to be given to harm by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm. Very 
special circumstances will not exist unless the harm by reason of inappropriateness 
and any other harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 
 
5.3 In officers’ opinion the very special circumstances put forward by the applicant, 
that the bund will protect the caravan park from noise from Monks Cross,  is not  
substantiated by Public Protection and does not constitute sufficient other 
considerations to outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness and other harm  
(that is harm to the  purposes of Green Belt, openness,  the character and 
appearance of the area and harm arising from insufficient information regarding 
ecological and drainage impacts of the development) identified in this report. As 
advised by paragraph 87 and 88 of the NPPF development that is harmful to the 
Green Belt for which there are no very special circumstance should not be 
approved. 
 
5.4 Insufficient information has been submitted with the application for the Local 
Planning Authority to be satisfied that the scheme would provide adequate 
safeguards for protected species, access to the Old Foss Beck for the Internal 
Drainage Board and to show that the design of the bund would not have an impact 
on drainage of the site and adjacent land. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1  Policy YH9 and Y1 of the Yorkshire and Humber Plan - Regional Spatial 
Strategy to 2026 defines the general extent of the Green Belt around York with an 
outer boundary about 6 miles from the city centre. The site is identified as Green 
Belt in the City of York Development Control Local Plan (Approved April 2005). It is 
considered that the proposed development constitutes inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt as set out in section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
which is by definition harmful to the Green Belt. No 'very special circumstances' 
have been put forward by the applicant that would outweigh harm by reason of 
inappropriateness and any other harm, including the impact on the openness of the 
Green Belt and conflict with the purposes of including land within Green Belt, 
character and appearance of the area, ecology and drainage. The proposal is 
therefore considered contrary to advice within the National Planning Policy 

Page 94



 

Application Reference Number: 15/02071/FUL  Item No: 4e 

[...]
be used for market housing.  A planning condition can be used to 
re-affirm this and an informative used to explain that planning gain, such as 
affordable housing/contributions towards education, could be secured were there to 
be an application to revert to non-student housing.   
 

Page 113



 

Application Reference Number: 15/02440/FULM  Item No: 4f 
 

4.45 The National Planning Policy Framework states access to high quality open 
spaces and opportunities for sport and recreation can make an important 
contribution to the health and well-being of communities. Local requirements for 
open space are established in Local Plan policy L1c and the SPG note -Open Space 
Advice Note: Commuted Sum Payments in New Developments.  The latter 
establishes the amount of open space which is required in new developments. 
 
4.45 Any planning gain sought towards open space must meet numerous statutory 
tests.  The regulations also impose a limit on the number of pooled contributions that 
may be funded by 106 obligations.  There is no specific scheme that would be 
necessary to make the development proposed acceptable in planning terms and 
consequently no contribution is sought. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The development proposed is in demonstrable need and the application site is a 
suitable location for such development, being a previously developed site in a 
sustainable location.  Whilst the proposal would give rise to a less than substantial 
level of harm to the significance of the listed building it is considered that such harm 
is more than outweighed by the clear public benefit of bringing the building back into 
a use which is consistent with its viability and conservation, and improvement to its 
setting, even when considerable weight and importance is attached to that harm.  
The setting of the conservation area will be enhanced and there will be some 
improvements to highway safety.  Planning conditions can be used to ensure there 
would be no adverse effect i
[...]
g of listed 
walled garden; 
- imposition of conditions to address outstanding impacts. 

 
*  *  * 

 
References:  15/00421/FUL  
Application at: The Retreat 107 Heslington Road York YO10 5BN  
For: Erection of patient accommodation building 
By: Mr Robert Brownlow 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1. DEFERRAL 
 
Further to paragraph 4.29 of the report, the impact of the proposed building on the 
Beech tree (T14) is unresolved.  As such, Members are asked to defer the 
consideration and determination of this application. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 148



 
 

  Directorate of City and  
  Environmental Services 
 

   West Offices 
   Station Rise 
   York 
   YO1 6GA 

 
   Tel: 01904 551550 

Ref: 15/02440/FULM & 15/02441/LBC 
Date: 21 January 2016 
 
Application at: Former St Lawrence Working Mens Club 29 - 33 

Lawrence Street and 37 Lawrence Street  
For: Change of use of 29-31 Lawrence Street and 37 

Lawrence Street to student residential accommodation 
with associated demolitions and alterations and part 
two/part three storey block to rear (with accommodation 
in roof) (use class C2) 

 
Committee Update 
 
Consultation 
 
Two objections received.   
 
� Too many student lets/HMO’s in the area.  Imbalanced area and affected 

streets are targets for criminals when students are away and houses 
vacated. 

� Harm to character of Lawrence Street as a consequence of new large scale 
student accommodation developments.   

� Objection from the takeaway operator at no.35 – Asks whether the proposed 
development would have a harmful impact of the setting of no.35 and York in 
general and whether purpose built student development has an adverse 
effect on private landlords.  

 
Updates to report 
 
Listed Building Consent – Proposed Conditions  
 
Delete condition 7 which asks for details of new walls on the top floor & 
relationship to their surrounds.  Required moved to condition 3  (Large scale 
details). 
 

 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	4a Site Adjacent to Frog Hall Public House, Layerthorpe, York  (14/00112/FULM)
	14 00112 FULM - Site Adj Frog Hall Layerthorpe

	4b The Retreat, 107  Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN (15/00419/FUL)
	Site Map 15 00419 FUL - The Retreat Heslington Road

	4c The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN (15/00420/LBC)
	15 00420 LBC The Retreat Heslington Road

	4d The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN (15/00421/FUL)
	15 00421 FUL The Retreat Heslington Road

	4e Land to the Rear of York Caravan Park, Stockton Lane, York (15/02071/FUL)
	15 02071 FUL - York Caravan, Stockton Lane

	4f St Lawrence Working Men's Club, 29-33 Lawrence Street, York, YO10 3BP (15/02440/FULM)
	15 02440 FULM  St Lawrence Working Mens Club

	4g St Lawrence Working Men's Club, 29-33 Lawrence Street, York, YO10 3BP (15/02441/LBC)
	15 02441 LBC St Lawrence Working Mens Club

	 Updates to the Committee Reports as Circulated at the Meeting
	The Retreat Committee Update
	St Lawrence 15_02440_FULM-COMMITTEE_UPDATE-1714858




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 21 January 2016 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, Boyce, Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, Doughty, 
Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and Warters 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes 

 

56. Site Visits  
 

Application Reason  In Attendance 

York Caravan Park, 
Stockton Lane 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson,  
D‟Agorne, Dew, 
Galvin, Reid, 
Richardson & 
Shepherd 

The Retreat, 
Heslington Road 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson,  
D‟Agorne, Dew, 
Galvin, Reid, 
Richardson & 
Shepherd 

St Lawrence 
Working Mens 
Club, Lawrence 
Street 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson,  
D‟Agorne, Dew, 
Galvin, Reid, 
Richardson & 
Shepherd 

 

 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda.  
 



Councillor Doughty declared an interest in agenda items 4b,4c 
and 4d as his partner was the former Director of The Retreat. 
Although not a prejudicial interest, he preferred not to participate 
in those items. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4e as a member of Foss Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor Cullwick declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in agenda items 4f and 4g as manages a number of student 
properties in York. He left the room for this item. 
 
 
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

10th December 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council‟s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

60. Plans List  
 
Members then considered the following reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications, which outlined the 
proposals and relevant planning considerations and set out the 
views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 

61. Site Adjacent to Frog Hall Public House, Layerthorpe, York  
(14/00112/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application by Tiger 
Developments for the erection of a five storey hotel (class C1) 
and a drive through restaurant (Class A3) at ground floor level, 
with associated parking, landscaping and access including 
extension to James Street/Heworth Green Link Road. 
 



Officers provided an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting. The 
main points were as follows: 

 Since the report had been published, a 29 signature 
petition had been received from residents of Mill Lane and 
Heworth Parade who wished to see the Link Road 
completed in order to relieve traffic on Mill Lane. 

 A re-word of Condition 10 to reflect that the roof top plant 
issues had now been resolved. 

 A variation to Condition 8 to ensure the development will 
not be occupied until the James Street Link and 
connections to Eboracum Way are completed. 

 Additional conditions to cover delivery/service vehicles 
and method of works. 

 
Trevor Rowell had registered to speak on behalf of a number of 
residents who had signed a petition requesting the completion of 
the Heworth Green-James Street Link Road in order to reduce 
traffic into Mill Lane by signposting “No Turn-Off” from Heworth 
Green. He advised that Mill Lane was not built for 7000 vehicles 
a day, which it is currently experiencing, and residents are 
suffering from harmful pollutants and also have concerns about 
road safety. He noted that there were no objections from 
highways about the link road and felt the scheme was good for 
residents. 
 
Members queried a number of points as follows: 

 Whether a number could be provided to local residents for 
any environmental or noise concerns. It was confirmed 
this could be added to a condition if thought necessary. 

 An explanation of the words „reasonably safe‟ from 
flooding in relation to the site. Officers confirmed that the 
site meets all requirements of policy with floor levels well 
above  highest recorded flood levels, but it can not be 
guaranteed that the site would not flood in the future. 

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the Section 106 agreement. 
 
Reason: The site is derelict and the proposed scheme 

will deliver both a river walkway along the 
Foss and the James Street Link Road; two 
aspirations within the 2005 Draft Local Plan.  
The building would be constructed to meet 
sustainable construction requirements and 



 
 

62. The Retreat, 107  Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN 
(15/00419/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application by The Retreat for 
the erection of a patient day care centre and associated 
landscaping within a walled garden. 
 
Officers provided an update to conditions and informatives, full 
details of which are attached to the online agenda for this 
meeting for information. 
 
Emily Roberts had registered to speak as the agent on behalf of 
the applicant. She advised that the application was part of a 
wider master plan for the site and the intention was to restore 
the wall and buildings in order to provide much needed patient 
facilities.  
 
Members commented that they were pleased to see the garden 
wall and the buildings being restored and that the site was very 
much worth preserving. Members also welcomed the new 
hospital facilities. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report 
and the committee update. 

 
Reason: The application site is within the general extent 

of the York Green Belt. The proposal 
constitutes inappropriate development for the 
purposes of paragraph 88 of the NPPF and by 
definition causes harm to the Green Belt. This 
harm to openness and purposes of the Green 
Belt must be afforded substantial weight and 
very special circumstances will not exist to 
justify the development unless the potential 
harm to the green belt by reason of 
inappropriateness and any other harm is 
clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

 
It is considered that the other considerations 
set out in the committee report together with 
mitigation of other harm through planning 



conditions, clearly outweigh the potential harm 
to the Green Belt, even when affording this 
harm substantial weight. This, therefore, 
amounts to the „very special circumstances‟ 
necessary to justify the development. 

 
The proposal is considered to comply with 
national and local planning policies and is 
recommended for approval. 

 

 
 

63. The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN 
(15/00420/LBC)  
 
Consideration was given to a listed building consent application 
by Mr Robert Brownlow for the erection of a patient day care 
centre and associated landscaping within a walled garden. 
 
Discussion on this item took place under the previous related 
item and following a separate vote it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report 
and officer‟s update. 

 
Reason: On the basis of the information submitted and 

subject to conditions covering the detailed 
design, the proposal would not cause harm to 
this curtilage listed building and the grade II 
listed buildings on site and is considered to be 
acceptable.  The application for listed building 
consent is, therefore, recommended for 
approval as the proposal preserves the grade 
II listed building, its setting and its features of 
special architectural or historic interest, as 
required by Section 16 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, 
and accords with national and local planning 
policies. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



64. The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York, YO10 5BN 
(15/00421/FUL)  
 
Further to paragraph 4.29 of the report which referred to the 
impact of the proposed building on a Beech Tree, it was 
recommended that this application be deferred until the issue 
was resolved. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to the next 

meeting of Planning Committee. 
 
Reason: To enable the outstanding issues regarding 

the Beech tree to be resolved satisfactorily. 
 
 

65. Land to the Rear of York Caravan Park, Stockton Lane, 
York (15/02071/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application by Mr Richard 
Wilson for the erection of a 3 metre high earth bund with a 7 
metre wide base at land to the rear of York Caravan Park, 
Stockton Lane, York. 
 
Members queried how effective the bund would be in reducing 
sound levels at the caravan park. The Council‟s Public 
Protection  Officer responded to advise that the proposed bund 
would be unlikely to reduce any traffic noise sufficiently for a 
reduction to be detected by the human ear. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: The application site, is considered to be within 

the general extent of the Green Belt as defined 
in the RSS. The erection of an earth bund on 
the site is considered to be inappropriate 
development in the context of section 9, 
paragraph 90 of the NPPF. 

 
  The NPPF confirms at paragraph 87 that 

inappropriate development is by definition 
harmful to the Green Belt.  Paragraph 88 says 
substantial weight would need to be given to 
harm by reason of inappropriateness and any 
other harm. Very special circumstances will 
not exist unless the harm by reason of 



inappropriateness and any other harm is 
clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

 
The very special circumstances put forward by 
the applicant, that the bund will protect the 
caravan park from noise from Monks Cross,  is 
not  substantiated by Public Protection and 
does not constitute sufficient other 
considerations to outweigh the harm by reason 
of inappropriateness and other harm  (that is 
harm to the  purposes of Green Belt, 
openness,  the character and appearance of 
the area and harm arising from insufficient 
information regarding ecological and drainage 
impacts of the development) identified in the 
committee report. 

 
 

66. St Lawrence Working Men's Club, 29-33 Lawrence Street, 
York, YO10 3BP (15/02440/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application by S. 
Harrison Developments Ltd  for the change of use of 29-31 
Lawrence Street and 37 Lawrence Street to student residential 
accommodation with associated demolitions and alterations and 
part two/part three storey block to rear (with accommodation in 
roof) (use class C2). 
 
Officers circulated an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting, the 
main points being that two further objections had been received 
stating that there were too many student homes in the area, 
concerns about harm to the character of Lawrence Street and a 
takeaway operator querying the impact upon his property. 
 
Roger Pierce had registered to speak as a local resident in 
support of the scheme. He advised that he was encouraged to 
see the proposals for the building having first noticed it was 
derelict many years ago. He referred to the historic importance 
of the one time owners and residents of the building, the Tuke 
family, and welcomed the building being restored as 
sympathetically as it could be. He also welcomed the addition of 
student homes which he felt would help relieve the pressure on 
family homes in the area. 
 



Chris Hale, for the applicant, had registered to speak in support 
of the application. He advised that he was pleased to note that 
there was support for the scheme after the building had stood 
empty for a decade. The application for purpose built student 
housing had been made as no other viable uses had come 
forward and should the application not go ahead, it was unlikely 
any other use for the building would be found due to the level of 
work required. He confirmed that the building would be restored 
which would significantly improve the streetscape. 
 
Members entered debate and while some members felt that 
there were already too many student homes in the area, other 
members felt that the building required saving before it was 
beyond repair and in view of no other suitable uses coming 
forward, were happy to approve the application. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to 
 
 
Reason:  Whilst the proposal would give rise to a less 

than substantial level of harm to the 
significance of the listed building it is 
considered that such harm is more than 
outweighed by the clear public benefit of 
bringing the building back into a use which is 
consistent with its viability and conservation, 
and improvement to its setting, even when 
considerable weight and importance is 
attached to that harm.  The setting of the 
conservation area will be enhanced and there 
will be some improvements to highway safety.  
Planning conditions can be used to ensure 
there would be no adverse effect in terms of 
residential amenity, flood risk and the impact 
on heritage assets.  Overall the scheme is 
policy compliant and is welcomed by officers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



67. St Lawrence Working Men's Club, 29-33 Lawrence Street, 
York, YO10 3BP (15/02441/LBC)  
 
Consideration was given to a listed building consent application 
by Harrison Developments Ltd for alterations and partial 
demolition in connection with proposed use as student 
accommodation. 
 
Discussion on this item took place under the previous related 
item and following a separate vote it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report. 
 
 
Reason: There is significant public benefit in bringing a 

building which is at risk back into viable use, 
consistent with its conservation.  The 
building‟s external appearance and setting will 
be vastly enhanced.  Giving due consideration 
to Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 the scheme 
has officer support, because there would be 
no undue effect on features of special 
architectural or historic interest and significant 
public benefit as a consequence of the 
application 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


